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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 
 

 On August 14, 2008 the Connecticut State Employees Association, SEIU Local 
2001 (the Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations 
(the Labor Board) alleging that the State of Connecticut, Department of Correction (the 
State) violated the State Employee Relations Act (SERA or the Act) by failing to comply 
with an arbitration award that ordered a transfer of a lieutenant to another correctional 
facility.     

 
After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the parties came before the 

Labor Board for a formal hearing on September 10, 2009.  Both parties appeared, were 
represented and allowed to present evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses and 
make argument. On March 12, 2010 the parties filed simultaneous briefs.  On April 1, 
2010 the State filed a reply brief.  Based on the entire record before us, we make the 
following findings of fact and conclusions of law and dismiss the complaint.  



FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
 
1.  The State is an employer within the meaning of the Act.  
 
2.  The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all 
relevant times has been the certified bargaining representative of the Correctional 
Supervisors (NP-8) within the Department of Correction (the Department).   
 
3. The Union and the State entered into a collective bargaining agreement on March 
8, 2004 covering the period from December 3, 2001 through June 30, 2005 that contained 
the following relevant provisions (Ex. 3): 

 
ARTICLE 20 – SHIFT AND FACILITY ASSIGNMENTS  

 
Section 5. Transfers.  When practicable, transfers should be made to coincide 
with a bid shift cycle change.  If practicable, line supervisors transferred prior to 
the close of a bidding schedule will be permitted to bid at their new facility.   
 
An employee may only be transferred from one facility to another facility by the 
employer under the following circumstances: 
 
(1) Where the approved staffing levels of his/her present unit have been 

reduced through reorganization action, budgetary action, or other 
approved governmental actions recognized by state statutes; or  

(2) Where changes in staffing assignments are required to accommodate 
agency operational needs; or 

(3) At his/her request, either under the provisions of job bidding for a vacant 
position at another facility or pursuant to a voluntary transfer request 
granted by the employer outside of the bidding process for a vacant 
position. 

 
Except as provided herein or as otherwise provided in this agreement, inverse 
class seniority shall be the basis for selecting employees for non-disciplinary 
involuntary transfers from one facility to another. 
 
A permanent transfer is defined as a transfer where the intent is that the employee 
will not return to his/her previous facility. 
 
All other transfers shall be considered temporary.   
 
When a permanent or temporary transfer is to be made, the employer shall notify 
the employee of said transfer and the nature of the transfer at least fifteen (15) 
working days in advance of such transfer except in cases of an emergency. 
 
Section 6.  In the case of voluntary transfers and voluntary transfer requests, the 
following shall apply: 
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An employee requesting a transfer under this section must put his/her name on a 
departmental transfer list in accordance with the departmental procedures in order 
to be considered.  Such list will be updated quarterly. 
 

4. Martin Reyes (Reyes) was a Lieutenant in the Department and held that 
position from 1993 until his retirement on July 1, 2009. (Exs. 4 and 13). 
 
5. In December 2004 Reyes was working at the Brooklyn Correctional 
Institution (Brooklyn) located in Brooklyn, Connecticut.  (Ex. 4). 
 
6. On December 16, 2004 Reyes filed a written transfer request to move 
from Brooklyn to the Corrigan/Radgowski Correctional Institution (Corrigan) in 
Montville, Connecticut for the quarter beginning January 1, 2005.  (Ex. 4). 
 
7. On February 1, 2005 Daniel Callahan (Callahan), the Director of Human 
Resources for the Department, sent Reyes a letter denying his transfer request 
stating (Ex. 5): 
 

This is to advise you that your name is being removed from the 
transfer list to the Corrigan-Radgowski Correctional Institution.  This 
action is occurring based upon past interactions you have had with a 
Correction Officer at that particular facility.  You are eligible to place 
your name on transfer lists at any other facilities you may wish to 
transfer to. 

 
8. On February 2, 2005 the Union filed a grievance on Reyes’ behalf over the denial 
of his right to transfer to Corrigan and requested as a remedy that the Department 
“[a]llow transfer to occur, make grievant whole in any and all ways.”  (Ex. 6). 
 
9. On or about March 31, 2005 a lieutenant vacancy occurred at Corrigan and was 
filled by a lieutenant that had less seniority than Reyes.  (Ex. 11). 
 
10. On June 29, 2005 the State denied Reyes’ grievance at the third step, thereby 
upholding the denial of the transfer request to Corrigan.  (Ex. 6). 
 
11. The Union submitted the grievance to arbitration and stipulated to the following 
issue (Ex. 7): 
 

1. Did the State of Connecticut, Department of Correction violate 
Article 17 and/or Article 20 of the NP-8 Contract when it 
removed the name of Martin Reyes from the transfer list to the 
Corrigan/Radgowski Correctional Institution on or before 
February 1, 2005? 

 
2. If not, what shall be the remedy consistent with the Contract? 
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12. In its post hearing brief to Arbitrator Joel Douglas (the Arbitrator) the Union 
made the following request for a remedy: “The grievance should be sustained and Lt. 
Reyes should be offered the position that was filled by a junior employee after Lt. Reyes’ 
name was removed from the Corrigan/Radgowski transfer list.  He should also be made 
whole in all other matters pertaining to the transfer denial.” (Ex. 24). 
 
13. On March 31, 2006 the Arbitrator issued an arbitration award (Award) with the 
following remedy (Ex. 7): 
 

1. The grievance is sustained. 
 
2. The State of Connecticut, Department of Correction violated 

Article 20 of the NP-8 Contract when it removed the name of 
Martin Reyes from the transfer list to the Corrigan/Radgowski 
Correctional Institution on or before February 1, 2005. 

 
3. Pursuant to his request, Lt. Reyes is to be reinstated to the 

transfer list and is to be transferred forthwith to CR 
Correctional facility. 

 
14. On April 26, 2006 the State filed an Application to Vacate the Award with the 
Superior Court. On December 22, 2006 the court by Memorandum of Decision denied 
the State’s Application to Vacate and upheld the Award. (Ex. 8). 

 
15. On January 10, 2007 the State requested reargument and/or reconsideration of the 
court’s December 22, 2006 decision on its Application to Vacate the Award. (Ex. 9). 

 
16. On April 2, 2007 the court issued an amended Memorandum of Decision denying 
the State’s Motion for Reconsideration and again denied the State’s Application to 
Vacate the Award.  (Ex. 9). 
 
17. During the pendency of the appeal, the Union filed a Motion to Terminate the 
Automatic Stay1 which was denied by the court on June 19, 2007.  (Ex. 10). 
 
18. The State appealed the Superior Court’s decision.  On June 10, 2008 the Supreme 
Court issued its decision upholding the denial of the State’s Application to Vacate the 
Award. (Ex. 11).   

 
On June 19, 2008 Callahan sent Reyes a letter stating (Ex. 12): 
 
This is to confirm your transfer to Corrigan-Radgowski CI, effective 
Friday, July 4, 2008.  Due to the holiday on Friday July4th, [sic] you are 

                                                 
1 Section 61-11 of the Connecticut Rules of Appellate Procedure provide that proceedings to enforce or 
carry out a judgment shall be automatically stayed until a final determination of the case.    

 4



scheduled to report to Corrigan-Radgowski CI on Monday, July 7, 2008 to 
the 1st Shift Commander at 7:45 a.m. 
 
The first 2-weeks you will be assigned to the 1st shift in a 5 & 2 schedule 
for OJT.  At that time your shift assignment will be determined in 
conjunction with direction given by the Office of Labor Relations. 
 
Should you have any questions concerning this letter, please do not 
hesitate to contact Julianne Wheeler, Human Resources Specialist at (860) 
692-6912. 
 
I wish you best of luck in your new assignment. 
 

19. On October 10, 2008 Reyes was assigned to the first shift at Corrigan-Radgowski. 
(Ex. 14).   
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

1. It is a failure to bargain in good faith and a violation of the Act for the State to 
refuse to comply with a valid arbitration award. 
 
2.  The State did not fail to comply with the Award and therefore did not violate the 
Act. 
 

DISCUSSION 
 

 In this case, the Union acknowledges that the Award required Reyes to be 
transferred to Corrigan and there is no dispute between the parties that the State has 
complied with the Award with respect to Reyes’ transfer.  The Union’s claim before the 
Labor Board is that despite this, the State has not complied with the Award because it 
required Reyes’ transfer “forthwith” and that the approximately two year delay in 
executing that transfer resulting from the State’s appeal entitles Reyes to be compensated 
for any loss associated with such delay.  The Union claims that Reyes incurred additional 
commuting costs traveling to Brooklyn rather than Corrigan and that he lost overtime 
opportunities that would have been available to him had he been transferred to Corrigan 
in 2006.  The Union argues that the State’s refusal to reimburse Reyes for that loss 
constitutes a failure to fully and properly implement the Award and is a violation of the 
Act. 
 
 The State contends that the Award only required it to transfer Reyes to Corrigan.  
The State argues that although the Union requested make whole relief before the 
Arbitrator, he declined to issue a remedy that required make whole relief.  The State 
further claims that its appeal of the Award was for a legitimate public policy reason and 
therefore it should not be penalized for seeking to overturn the Award.   The State claims 
that it fully complied with the Award in this case when it transferred Reyes to Corrigan in 
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July 2008 following the Supreme Court’s decision.  We agree with the State for the 
following reasons. 
 

Since 1979 in State of Connecticut DEP (Gary Thomas), Decision No. 1766 
(1979), the Labor Board has held that the State’s failure to comply with a grievance 
arbitration award or settlement constitutes a failure to bargain in good faith in violation of 
§5-272(a)(4) of the Act.  See also, State of Connecticut, Judicial Branch, Decision No. 
2428 (1985); State of Connecticut Department of Human Resources, Decision No. 2524 
(1986); Department of Public Safety, State of Connecticut Decision No. 2664 (1988).  It 
is our task to determine the meaning of the arbitration award and whether the actions of 
the State constitute full compliance with that award.  Department of Public Safety, State 
of Connecticut supra.  In reviewing such claims, we do not consider whether the State 
acted in good faith or whether its interpretation of the Award is a plausible one.  If we 
find there has not been compliance, we will find a violation of the Act. State of 
Connecticut, Department of Human Resources, supra.; State of Connecticut, 
Department of Administrative Services, Decision No. 3514 (1997). 

 
 The essence of the Union’s claim is not that the Award required the payment of 
mileage or compensation for lost overtime opportunities; it plainly does not.  Rather, the 
Union rests on the theory that there has been consequential damage suffered by Reyes as 
a result of the delay in implementing the remedy provided him by the Award resulting 
from the State’s appeal.  The Union argues that the appropriate remedy in this case would 
be to place Reyes in the position he would have been in had the state not appealed the 
Award, i.e. as if he had been at Corrigan since 2006.  We do not agree. 
 

The grievance filed on behalf of Reyes by the Union requested that he be allowed 
to transfer to Corrigan and that he be made whole in any and all ways.  In its post 
arbitration brief  the Union requested a retroactive transfer to Corrigan for Reyes and also 
that he “…be made whole in all other matters pertaining to this transfer denial.”   Despite 
this, the Arbitrator issued an award that only ordered Reyes transferred to Corrigan 
“forthwith.”   The stipulated issue of the parties was whether that had been a violation of 
the contract and, if a violation was found, what remedy should issue consistent with that 
contract.  The Arbitrator, exercising the authority and discretion granted him by the 
parties, found a violation of the contract and awarded as the only remedy that Reyes be 
transferred to Corrigan immediately.   If the Arbitrator determined that make whole relief 
was warranted he could have awarded it.  However, the record clearly indicates that the 
Award is devoid of any determination of harm to Reyes, beyond the failure to grant his 
transfer request.  Therefore, based upon the record before us we find that the State has 
fully complied with the Award.  There is no violation of the Act and we dismiss this 
case.2  

                                                 
2 Because we find that the State has complied with the Award we do not address the State’s 

further claims regarding Reyes’ failure to mitigate his damages as a further bar to such relief. 
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ORDER  

 
Pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations 

by the State Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 
 
ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be and the same hereby is, 

DISMISSED.    
 
    John W. Moore, Jr. 
    John W. Moore, Jr. 
    Chairman 
 
    Patricia V. Low 
    Patricia V. Low 
    Board Member 
 
    Wendella Ault Battey 
    Wendella Ault. Battey 
    Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 
 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 30th 
day of July, 2010 to the following: 
 
 
Attorney Robert J. Krzys 
P.O. Box 207       RRR 
New Hartford, CT  06057 
 
Attorney Ellen M. Carter 
OPM-OLR       RRR 
450 Capitol Avenue, MS53OLR 
Hartford, CT  06106 
 
Linda Yelmini, Director of Labor Relations 
OPM-OLR 
450 Capitol Avenue, MS53OLR 
Hartford, CT  06106 
 
  
 

______________________________ 
 Karen K. Buffkin, General Counsel 
 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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